agreements and to sign any other documents necessary for the purchase of four (4) new 
2026 Chevrolet Equinox EVs for the Department of Planning and Development and 
Communications Department.  The purchase price for said vehicles shall not exceed the 
sum of One Hundred and Three Thousand and Nine Hundred and Sixty-Nine Dollars and 
22/100 ($103,969.22), plus applicable fees.  All agreements and related documents 
hereunder shall be approved as to form by the Director of Law.    

SECTION 2.  It is found and determined that all formal actions and deliberations of 
Council and its committees relating to the passage of this legislation that resulted in formal